Nonrecurring items:
Restructuring costs -9 -9 -2 2

ANRT decision -3,300 -3,300

Published EBITA 4,994 3,237 8,231 7,618 3,434 11,052

Adjusted Net Income – Group share 6,029 6,005

Nonrecurring items:

Restructuring costs -4 5

ANRT decision -3,300

Published Net Income – Group share 2,726 6,010

Adjusted CFFO 9,425 3,927 13,352 7,498 2,484 9,982

Nonrecurring items:

Restructuring costs -2 -9 -11

License payments -102 -1,835 -1,937 -524 -524

Published CFFO 9,324 2,091 11,415 7,496 1,951 9,447

2019 was marked by the cash disbursement of MAD

1,937 millions for the payment of the licenses obtained in

Burkina Faso, Mali, Côte d’Ivoire and Togo, and by the widening

of the bandwidth in Morocco.

2018 included the payment of MAD 524 millions related to the

licenses obtained in Côte d’Ivoire, Gabon and Togo.

Appendix 2: Impact of the adoption of IFRS 16

IFRS 16 is applied with eff ect from January 1, 2019, and 2018 data represent the application of IAS 17. Change on a like-for-like basis

excludes the impact of IFRS 16.

As at end-December 2019, the impacts of this standard on Maroc Telecom’s key indicators were as follows:

(in MAD millions)

2019

Morocco International Group

EBITDA +228 +234 +462

Adjusted EBITA +24 +27 +51

Group share of adjusted Net Income -16

Adjusted CFFO +228 +234 +462

Net debt +902 +750 +1,652

5.2.2.2 COMPARISON OF FINANCIAL DATA
FOR FISCAL YEARS 2018 AND 2017

5.2.2.2.1 Group Consolidated results

REVENUES

Maroc Telecom Group’s consolidated revenues at the end of

December 2018 amounted to MAD 36,032 million, up 3.1%

(+2.6% at constant exchange rates) compared to the end of

December 2017. This performance was mainly due to sustained

revenue growth in Morocco (+4.6%) driven by the increase in

usage and data customer base, combined with the increase of

the new subsidiaries (+3.5% at constant exchange rates).

EARNINGS FROM OPERATIONS BEFORE DEPRECIATION
AND AMORTIZATION